No. 730 A.]

[Published April 4, 1891.

CHAPTER 134.

AN ACT to amend the city charter of Sturgeon Bay, Door county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2, of chapter 341, of the Amends chap-laws of 1883, as amended by section 1 of chapter 1883 as 119, of the laws of 1885, as amended by section 1 amended. of chapter 165, of the laws of 1887, is hereby amended so that said section 2, as now amended, shall read: Section 2. Said city shall embrace Boundaries of the following described territory: Biginning at city. a point in the waters of Sturgeon Bay, where the north line extended west, of township 27 north, of range 26 east, would intersect the west line, extended north of said township and range, said point being to all intents and purposes, the northwest corner of said township and range, and thence rupning south on the west line of said township and range; to the southwest corner of section 7, in said township and range; thence east on the section line, between sections 7 and 18 in said township and range, to the northwest corner of the northeast quarter of said section 18, thence south on the quarter line through the center of said section 18, to the southwest corner of the northeast quarter of section 19, in said township and range; thence east on the quarter line, through the centers of sections 20 and 21, in said township and range, to the southeast corner of the northeast quarter of said section 21; thence north on the section line between sections 15 and 16, 10 and 9, in said township and range, to the northeast corner of said section 9; thence west on the section line between sections 9 and 4, in said township and range, to the southeast corner of the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter of said section 4; thence north on the sixteenth line through the centers of the southwest quarter and the northwest quarter of said section 4, to the northeast corner of the northwest guarter of

the northwest quarter of said section 4; and thence west on the north line of said township and range to the point of the beginning.

Amends chapter 341, laws of SEC 1883, as laws of amended.

Fourth ward

amends chapter 311, laws of 18-3 as amended.

Elections.

Amends chapter 341, laws of 1858, as amended.

Term of office of city officers.

SECTION 2. Section 3, of chapter 3+1, of the laws of 188³, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following, viz: All that part of said city lying west of a line in the center of Sturgeon Bay, shall be and constitute the Fourth ward.

SECTION 3. Section 9, of chapter 341, of the laws of 1883, is hereby amended so that said section 9 as now amended shall read: Section 9. At all elections for ward and city officers there shall be four ballot boxes, one for each ward, with the number of the ward plainly marked thereon. The vote of the electors of each ward shall be deposited in the ballot box for such ward, and a separate poll list shall be kept of the electors in such ward. All the elections shall be by ballot, and the names of all persons voted for by each elector, shall be on one ballot. A plurality of the votes cast shall be sufficient to elect; and in case two or more candidates receive the same number of votes for the same office, the election shall be determined by lot, in the presence of the inspectors, at such time and in such manner as they shall direct.

SECTION 4. Section 15, of chapter 341, of the laws of 1883, as amended by chapter 119, of the laws of 1885, is hereby amended so that said section 15 as now amended shall read: Section 15. All elective officers, except justices of the peace and school commissioners, shall hold their offices for the term of one year, and until their successors are elected and qualified. Justices of the peace and school commissioners shall each hold their offices for the term of two years, and until their successors are elected and qualified; provided, that at the annual charter election held in and for said city on the first Tuesday of April, 1891, there shall be elected, from the Fourth ward of said city, a school commissioner who shall hold his office for the term or two years; and that there shall be elected, from the Third ward of said city, a school commissioner who shall hold his office for the term of one year; and provided further, that the present school commissioner for the First ward of said city shall hold his office for his unexpired term of one year; and that th

school commissioner elected for the Second ward of said city, at the annual charter election in 1890. shall hold his office for his unexpired term of two years, as school commissioner of the Third ward,

SECTION 5. For the purpose of holding the Two days' nocharter election this spring two days shall be con- tice of election Bidered legal notice, but this shall not be construed election in 1891. to effect elections in the future.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 8, 1891.

No. 842, A.]

[Published April 15, 1891.

CHAPTER 135.

AN ACT to revise chapter 37, of the general laws of 1885, entitled, "An act to incorporate the city of Kaukauna."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

CORPORATE NAME.

SECTION 1. All that district of country, to- corporation gether with the incorporated village of Ledyard, created. in the county of Outagamie and state of Wisconsin, hereinafter described, shall be and remain a city by the name of Kaukauna; and they who do now, or hereafter, inhabit said district, shall be a municipal corporation by the name of "The city of Kaukauna," and shall have the general powers possessed by municipal corporations at common law, and under the revised statutes, and in addition thereto shall have and possess the powers hereinafter granted; and the authorities thereof shall have perpetual succession; shall be capable of contracting and being contracted with, suing or being sued; pleading and being impleaded, in all courts of law and equity; and shall have a common seal and may alter and change the same at pleasure.